Journal of Materials Research and Technology 28 (2024) 3155–3165
Available online 27 December 2023
2238-7854/© 2023 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-
nc-nd/4.0/).
Low cycle fatigue and creep-fatigue interaction behavior of 2.25CrMoV
steel at high temperature
Furen Chen a, Wei Zhang a,*, Kaihao Zhang a, Qiaofa Yang a, Xiaoxiao Wang b, Changyu Zhou a,**
a School of Mechanical and Power Engineering, Nanjing Tech University, Nanjing, 211816, China

IF04455 455 ±0.4 / 1 ×
10− 3
2725
IF05455 455 ±0.5 / 1 ×
10− 3
1184
IF06455 455 ±0.6 / 1 ×
10− 3
811
IF07455 455 ±0.7 / 1 ×
10− 3
591
IF04455TH5 455 ±0.4 5 1 ×
10− 3
2021
IF04455TH10 455 ±0.4 10 1 ×
10− 3
1839
IF04455TH30 455 ±0.4 30 1 ×
10− 3
1764
IF04455TH60 455 ±0.4 60 1 ×
10− 3
1556
IF04455TH180 455 ±0.4 180 1 ×
10− 3
1443
IF04455CH10 455 ±0.4 10 1 ×
10− 3
1720
IF04455TCH10 455 ±0.4 10 1 ×
10− 3
1690
IF04455CH60 455 ±0.4 60 1 ×
10− 3
1536
IF04455TCH60 455 ±0.4 60 1 ×
10− 3
1126
IF05455TH60 455 ±0.5 60 1 ×
10− 3
960
IF06455TH60 455 ±0.6 60 1 ×
10− 3
617
IF07455TH60 455 ±0.7 60 1 ×
10− 3
507
F. Chen et al.
Journal of Materials Research and Technology 28 (2024) 3155–3165